

No. 21-11715

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF FLORIDA

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE No. 8:21-cv-541-CEH-SPF

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

Jason H. Hilborn
Assistant Solicitor General
jason.hilborn@myfloridalegal.com

JAMES H. PERCIVAL
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
james.percival@myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENTi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS4

I. THE FEDERAL IMMIGRATION SCHEME.4

II. STATE COOPERATION WITH FEDERAL IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT.7

III. THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION’S ILLEGAL ACTIONS.9

IV. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT19

I. FLORIDA HAS STANDING AND WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED.19

 A. The memos cause Florida financial harm.....20

 1. *The memos cause Florida to spend money
 and resources on supervised release*.....20

 2. *The memos cause Florida to spend money
 and resources addressing criminal-alien crime*.....21

 B. The memos harm Florida’s quasi-sovereign interests.24

II. THIS COURT MAY REVIEW THE AGENCY ACTIONS IN THE MEMOS.....25

 A. The memos are final agency action.....25

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| B. | The memos are not committed to discretion by law. | 27 |
| III. | FLORIDA IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS. | 31 |
| A. | The memos violate the APA. | 31 |
| 1. | <i>The memos exceed DHS’s and ICE’s statutory authority and are not in accordance with law.</i> | 32 |
| 2. | <i>The memos are arbitrary and capricious.</i> | 36 |
| 3. | <i>Defendants failed to provide notice and comment.</i> | 38 |
| B. | Compliance with the memos violates § 1226(c) and the Constitution. | 39 |
| IV. | THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. | 42 |
| | CONCLUSION. | 43 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. | 45 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. | 46 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 20

Am. Fed’n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. OSHA,
965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 37

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902)..... 40

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 26

Arizona v. DHS,
No. 21-cv-186 (D. Ariz. 2021)..... 14

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 7, 25, 30

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 40

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 23, 24

Bell v. New Jersey,
461 U.S. 773 (1983)..... 26

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 25

Blackie’s House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo,
659 F.2d. 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 42

Brower v. Evans,
257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 36

Canal A Media Holding, LLC v. USCIS,
964 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 25, 27

Cent. United Life., Inc. v. Burwell,
128 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 42

Chiles v. Thornburgh,
865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 20, 21

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 38

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 27

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 32

City of Dania Beach v. FAA,
485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 25

City of Los Angeles v. Barr,
929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 42

Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young,
818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 39

Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 21, 27, 28, 30

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 3, 5, 22, 29, 33, 37

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 27, 36, 37, 38

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
349 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 38

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 36

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 36, 38

Ferrero v. Associated Materials Inc.,
923 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 20

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 28, 29

In re BFW Liquidation, LLC,
899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 29

In re Rojas,
23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001) 5, 29, 35

Jean v. Nelson,
711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 19, 39

Jean v. Nelson,
727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 27

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 29

La. Forestry Ass’n v. DOL,
745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 4

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 32

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 32, 42

Make the Rd. NY v. Pompeo,
475 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 41

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 13, 17, 24 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Moorhead v. United States</i> , 774 F.2d 936 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 4 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 13, 22 |
| <i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 38 |
| <i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 39 |
| <i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner</i> , 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 37 |
| <i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)..... | 5, 6, 28, 30, 32 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... | 42 |
| <i>Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912)..... | 40 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... | 26 |

Scott v. Roberts,
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 16, 17

Sierra Club v. Johnson,
436 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 29, 31

Simmat v. BOP,
413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 40

Sylvain v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 33, 37

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 25

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 20, 23, 24

Texas v. United States,
2021 WL 2096669 (S.D. Tex. 2021) 9, 24, 25, 39, 41

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 26

United States v. Garcia-Rodriguez,
640 F.3d 129 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 32

United States v. Quirante,
486 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 29

United States v. Texas,
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) 27

Warshauer v. Solis,
577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 39

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) 28

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 16

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 40

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 38

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 31

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 31

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)..... 5, 6, 33

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) 4, 5, 6, 33

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) (1994) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1368..... 30

110 Stat. 3009 6

Ch. 908, Fla. Stat..... 8, 38

§ 908.105, Fla. Stat 8

§ 908.102(6), Fla. Stat..... 8

§ 908.103, Fla. Stat 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 41

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 29

Br. of DHS, *Nielsen v. Preap*, 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) (No. 16-1363)..... 35

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (Quid Pro Books 2013) (1833)..... 41

Oral Arg. Tr. 21:9–22, *United States v. Texas*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (No. 15-674) 35

Reply Br. of DHS, *Nielsen v. Preap*, 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) (No. 16-1363) 35

Revisions of Civil Immigration Enforcement Policies and Priorities, 86 Fed. Reg. 7051 (Jan. 20, 2021) 9

S. Rep. No. 104-48..... 5

The Shadow Code: Statutory Notes in the United States Code, 112 Law Libr. J. 213 (2020) 6

When is When?: 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) & the Requirements of Mandatory Detention, 82 Fordham L. Rev. 285 (2013)..... 5

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2949 (3d ed. 2013) 22
